

**STATE OF MAINE**  
**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**  
**SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

---

**LAW DOCKET NO. CUM-24-43**

---

**STATE OF MAINE,**

**Appellee**

**v.**

**CHRISTOPHER RAY,**

**Appellant.**

---

**On Appeal from the Bureau of Motor Vehicle Violations**  
**Docket No. T4176631**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT CHRISTOPHER RAY**

Lauri Boxer-Macomber, Bar No. 9575  
Kelly, Remmel & Zimmerman  
53 Exchange Street  
Portland, ME 04101  
(207) 775-1020 (office) / (207) 615-1926 (cell)  
LBoxer@KRZ.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....9

STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....10

ARGUMENT.....13

I. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE IS IT PREMISED ON A MISTAKEN READ, INTERPRETATION, AND APPLICATION OF 29-A M.R.S. § 2063.

A. The District Court Mistakenly Overlooked the Plain Language of Section 2063(2), Which Does Not Require a Person Riding a Bike to Ride as Far Right as Practicable in the Roadway Unless the Initial Condition of Applicability Arises and None of the Exceptions Stated in the Preamble or Subsections (A) through (D) of Section 2063(2) Apply.

B. The District Court Erred in Interpreting the Term “Roadway” to Include Paved Shoulders.

C. The District Court Erred by Interpreting Section 2063(2) as Creating a Condition That Requires a Cyclist to Move as Far Right as Possible Anytime Motor Vehicle Traffic Desires to Pass Them.

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION CANNOT STAND UNDER *HARMON*.

A. There is No Competent Evidence in the Record to Support the District Court’s Material Findings.

B. The Finding Against Mr. Ray was Based Upon a Clear Misapprehension by the District Court of the Meaning of the Evidence.

C. The Totality of the Force and Effect of the Evidence Rationally Persuades to a Certainty That the District Court’s Finding Does Not Represent the Truth and Right of the Case.

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE VACATED PURSUANT TO THE OBVIOUS ERROR TEST BECAUSE IT IS PREMISED ON A SERIES OF PLAIN ERRORS AND INJUSTICES THAT AFFECTED MR. RAY’S SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS AND REFLECT POORLY ON THE PUBLIC REPUTATION OF THE LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMUNITY AND THE REPUTATION OF JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS.

CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CONSTITUTIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend I .....7  
Me. Const. art. I, § 4 .....7

**CASES**

*Adoption of M.A.*, 2007 ME 123, 930 A.2d 1088 .....14, 18, 22  
*Ashe v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car*, 2003 ME 147, 838 A.2d 115 7 .....10  
*Cobb v. Bd. of Counseling Pros. Licensure*, 2006 ME 48, 896 A.2d 271 .....11  
*Dickau v. Vermont Mut. Ins. Co.*, 2014 ME 158, 107 A.3d 621.....14, 20  
*Harmon v. Emerson*, 425 A.2d 978 (Me.1981) .....10, 23, 31, 32  
*Howard v. White*, 2024 ME 9, 308 A.3d 213.....20, 21  
*In re Hart*, 328 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003) .....14  
*Kimball v. Land Use Regulation Comm’n*, 2000 ME 20, 745 A.2d 387.....14  
*McCarthy v. Guber*, 2023 ME 53, 300 A.3d 804.....10, 15  
*Rutland v. Mullen*, 2002 ME 98, 798 A.2d 1104.....12, 29  
*Semian v. Ledgemere Transp., Inc.*, 2014 ME 141, 106 A.3d 405.....15-19, 27  
*State v. Chittim*, 2001 ME 125, 775 A.2d 381.....10, 23  
*State v. Dolloff*, 2012 ME 130, 58 A.3d 1032 ..... 13  
*State v. Hall*, 2008 ME 174, 960 A.2d 327.....11  
*State v. Kremen*, 2000 ME 117, 704 A.2d 964 .....11

<i>State v. Langley</i> , 242 A.2d 688 (Me. 1968) .....	12
<i>State v. Millett</i> , 392 A.2d 521 (Me. 1978) .....	11
<i>State v. Pabon</i> , 2011 ME 100, 28 A.3d 1147 .....	13, 32
<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 2019 ME 138, 215 A.3d 788 .....	33
<i>State v. Santerre</i> , 2023 ME 63, 301 A.3d 1244 .....	10
<i>State v. Solomon</i> , 2015 ME 96, 120 A.3d 661.....	13
<i>State v. Tempesta</i> , 617 A.2d 566 (Me. 1992) .....	12
<i>State v. Vogl</i> , 99 A.2d 66 (Me. 1953) .....	20
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 2024 ME 24.....	12
<i>State v. Wilcox</i> , 2023 ME 10, 288 A.3d 1200 .....	12
<i>Withers v. Hackett</i> , 1998 ME 164, 714 A.2d 798 .....	11, 29

## STATUTES

1 M.R.S. § 71 .....	5, 20
1 M.R.S. § 410 .....	8
29-A M.R.S. § 101.....	2, 17, 18
29-A M.R.S. § 103 .....	11
29-A M.R.S. § 105 .....	7, 24
29-A M.R.S. § 2056.....	3, 25
29-A M.R.S. § 2057.....	3, 25

29-A M.R.S. § 2063.....	1-5, 7-9, 13-23, 25-31
29-A M.R.S. § 2070.....	6
29-A M.R.S. § 2074.....	3, 25
29-A M.R.S. § 2075.....	3

**RULES OF COURT**

M.R. Civ. P. 60.....	8
M.R. Civ. P. 80F.....	10
M. R. Prof. Conduct 3.3.....	8
M. R. Prof. Conduct 3.8.....	8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Me. Dep’t of State, <i>Maine Motorist Handbook and Study Guide</i> .....	25
Me. Dep’t of State, <i>Law Enforcement Code of Ethics</i> .....	8, 33
National Committee on Uniform Traffic Laws and Ordinances, <i>Uniform Vehicle Code</i> §1-186 (2000).....	19
